Correction of 6-Month and 3-Month 2005 Results

Mechel also announced today the correction of its 6-month and 3-month 2005 results. In connection with the preparation for its 9-month 2005
closing, Mechel identified, through its internal processes, an error in not netting off certain trading transactions within the steel segment. These
transactions related to a series of trades in which Mechel bought back from one of its customers steel product which was then re-sold to third
parties at the same price at which the product had been purchased by Mechel, resulting in no-margin trades. Previously, Mechel had included
these resales as revenue, and the amount paid to the initial customer was included in cost of goods sold. As the total amount of such resales and
purchases was the same in both periods, this correction has no effect on gross or net operating income, and affects only revenue, cost of goods
sold, and margin percentages deriving from such for the consolidated, as well as steel segment, results. There is no effect on any other item in
the financial statements, while affected lines should be corrected as follows:

Corrected Numbers for Six Months ended June 30, 2005

As previously reported Corrected by As corrected
Revenue 2,143,349 (64,130) 2,079,219
Cost of goods sold (1,342,932) 64,130 (1,278,802)
Gross margin % - as it was 37.3% (1.2)% 38.5%
Net operating margin 16.9% (0.5)% 17.4%
Consolidated EBITDA margin 19.7% (0.6)% 20.3%
Steel segment
Revenues from external customers 1,549,260 (64,130) 1,485,130
EBITDA margin 6.6% (0.3)% 6.9%

Corrected Numbers for Three Months ended March 31, 2005

As previously reported Corrected by As corrected
Revenue 1,049,383 (9,927) 1,039,456
Cost of goods sold (599,424) 9,927 (589,497)
Gross margin % - as it was 42.9% (0.4)% 43.3%
Net operating margin 21.6% (0.2)% 21.8%
Consolidated EBITDA margin 26.7% (0.2)% 26.9%
Steel segment
Revenues from external customers 735,747 (9,927) 725,820
EBITDA margin 12.7% (0.2)% 12.9%

Edgar Filing: Mechel OAO - Form 6-K

Correction of 6-Month and 3-Month 2005 Results 10

The management of Mechel will host a conference call today at 11 a.m. New York time (4 p.m. London time, 7 p.m. Moscow time) to review
Mechel�s financial results and comment on current operations.  The call may be accessed via the Internet at http://www.mechel.com, under the
Investor Relations section.

(1)   Total debt is comprised of short-term borrowings and long-term debt

4

Edgar Filing: Mechel OAO - Form 6-K

Correction of 6-Month and 3-Month 2005 Results 11